
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 21 February 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), 
Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Katy Coleman, Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison, James Hunt, 
George Samuel and Ben Stokes.

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2017 (Minute 
Nos. 1109 - 1113) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B report for the Committee to decide

5. Property Strategy (including the Community Asset Transfer Policy)

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the Head of 
Property Services have been invited to attend for this item.

1 - 44

Issued on Monday, 13 February 2017

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be 
provided at the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 
417330. To find out more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Acting Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Policy Development & Review Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 21 February 2017

Report Title Draft Property Asset Strategy 2017 – 2020

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Anne Adams

Lead Officer Anne Adams

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations The Committee is recommended to consider and 
comment upon the Draft Property Asset Strategy 2017 – 
2020.

1       Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This purpose of this report is to present the draft Property Asset Strategy 2017 – 2020 
to the Policy Development and Review Committee for consideration and comment.

2      Background

2.1      The Property Asset Strategy 2012 – 2015 was presented to Cabinet in March 2012.  A 
revised and updated version was then presented to Cabinet in April 2013.  Progress 
reports were presented in October 2014 and October 2015 which reported the 
outcome of the annual Property Performance Indicators and progress made against 
the Action Plan.  The key progress reported in October 2015 included:

 Progress with the review of surplus landholdings,
 Progress against the action plans for operational and non-operational properties,
 Updates on Community Asset Transfers, and
 Property Performance Indicator results for 2014/15.

2.2     It was also reported that a fully revised and updated Property Asset Strategy 2016 
– 2019 would be drafted and circulated for consultation within the next four 
months.  

2.3 Also during 2014/15 the Community Asset Transfer Policy was reviewed and 
updated and the revised version was presented to PDRC for consultation on 3 
September 2014 and approved by Cabinet on 5 November 2014.  The key 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



changes were in connection with (1) clarification as to when the policy should be 
applied, (2) links with other policy documents, (3) forms of tenure for asset disposals, 
(4) rent and rent reviews, (5) arrangements for heritage assets, (6) valuations, and (7) 
the decision making process.  The revised version is now incorporated as an appendix 
in the updated Property Asset Strategy and will be due for a further review in 
November 2017.

3     Proposal

3.1      The document in Appendix I is a re-write and update of the Property Asset Strategy 
2012-2015.

3.2       The key changes between this document and the previous version are:

 Updates to the property portfolio,
 Changes to the categorisation of assets to reflect the new International 

Financial Reporting Standards 2013 (IFRS13)
 Acknowledgement of progress made which has altered the focus from strategic 

property review to the next phase of action planning, 
 Changes to the structure and functions of the Property Services unit,
 Updated terms of reference for the Asset Management Group,
 A revised version of the Community Asset Transfer Policy and update on 

completed transfers,
 A new section on working with partners to improve property outcomes,
 A revised Corporate Plan setting out a new set of corporate priorities,
 Changes to the Council’s Investment Strategy, placing a greater emphasis on 

the need to generate additional revenue income through the acquisition and/or 
different management of assets,

 The incorporation of a new Acquisitions Policy as an appendix to the 
document,

 Decisions taken in relation to the regeneration of Sittingbourne Town Centre.
3.3 The document also sets out the organisational framework for property management, 

the process of review and performance management and the way in which property 
will contribute towards to the Council’s corporate priorities for the next three years.

3.4 Once the consultation is complete and the document has been finalised it will be 
presented to Cabinet on 15 March 2017.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 There is no realistic alternative option to having a Property Asset Strategy and CIPFA 
guidance states that it is good practice to manage assets at a strategic level.

Page 2



5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The Property Asset Strategy has been developed in consultation with the Asset 
Management Group, the Cabinet member and key Heads of Service and officers 
within the authority.

5.2 As well as the consultation with the Policy Development and Review Committee it is 
proposed that the document will be circulated to key stakeholders such as public, 
private and voluntary sector partners who have an interest in the Council’s property 
portfolio.

5.3 Wider consultation with the community and the users and occupiers of the Council’s 
property portfolio forms part of the property review process that is set out in the 
strategy document.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The strategy document demonstrates clear links with all three of the 

new corporate priorities.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

All financial, resource and property implications are set out in detail 
within the strategy document.

Legal and 
Statutory

None identified at this stage.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Sustainability Sustainability issues are addressed within the strategy document.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

All relevant risk assessments are carried out as part of the review 
process set out in the strategy document.

Equality and 
Diversity

A Community Impact Assessment was completed and forwarded to the 
CIA Group for approval when the Property Strategy was prepared.

Page 3



7 Appendices

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report
 Appendix I: Property Asset Strategy 2017-20

8 Background Papers

None.

Page 4



- 1 -

February 2017 (DRAFT)

Property Asset Strategy 
2017-2020 

Page 5



2

Property Asset Strategy 2017-2020

Contents

1.0 Overa
[...]
icy and the Localism Act
1.5.1 Members adopted a Community Asset Transfer Policy in 2012 and this was reviewed and 

updated in November 2014.  This sets out the objectives of asset transfer and the 
principles to be applied.  The most recent version of this policy is attached as Appendix E. 
It is subject to three yearly reviews.

1.5.2 Since the policy was adopted, a total of 15 community assets have been transferred to 
community groups or Parish Councils on long leases.  This includes five community halls 
(Thistle Hill Community Centre, Kemsley Hall, The Meads Community Centre, Iwade Barn 
and Borough Hall), three museums (Milton Regis Court Hall, Minster Abbey Gatehouse, 
Rose Street Cottage of Curiosities), one sports pitch (Seager Road), the Faversham 
Community Gym and Activity Centre, Queenborough Harbour (Town Quay), 
Queenborough Bowling Club, 7 Allotment sites (4 in Faversham and 3 in Queenborough) 
and a community car park in Teynham.

1.5.3 In addition, the freehold of the Alexander Centre was transferred to the Alexander Centre 
Trust.

1.5.4 A further 4 assets are in the stages of community asset transfer and expected to be 
completed early in 2017/18.  These are 3 sports pitches (New Road, Leysdown, Thistle 
Hill) and East Hall Farm Community Centre (currently under construction)

1.5.5 In the event that an asset transfer was to fail, due for example to an irretrievable 
breakdown of the trust, financial difficulties or other unforeseen factors, there are 
provisions in the leases for the asset to transfer back to the Council to safeguard the 
delivery of the community activities that are being delivered. In that event, Cabinet would 
be consulted over the short and long term arrangements to be put in place.

1.5.6 There is also a requirement within the Localism Act (the Community Right to Bid 
legislation) for local authorities to accept nominations from community groups and produce 
lists relating to:

 Assets of Community Value; and

 Assets whi
[...]
assets there are two overriding principles to be applied:

 Minimising the cost to the revenue budget - given the continued reductions in local 
government financing there is no scope within the revenue budget to meet debt charge 
costs.  If the Council incurred debt charge costs then, unless the investment generated 
sufficient income to cover these costs, the Council effectively would have to reduce 
services to fund the costs.  In the case of the Sittingbourne Town Centre investment all 
the capital financing costs will be wholly funded from rental income; and

 Strategic impact - if the Council is going to invest in property it needs to support wider 
Council objectives around regeneration of the borough and creating new employment. 
This means there needs to be additionality in-terms of the wider economic benefits eg 

Page 11



8

higher business rates.

1.8.4 The timing of new investment opportunities cannot be predicted in advance and so it is 
proposed that a facility is created which would enable the Council to borrow an additional 
£30m on top of the £30m previously agreed. This borrowing would need to satisfy the 
principles set out in paragraph 3.15 and any project would be subject to a business case 
report to Cabinet.

1.9 Housing Development

1.9.1 Many councils have created a wholly owned housing company to hold, deliver and 
manage properties that are either sold on the open market or offered for rent in the private 
rented sector. SBC is currently investigating this and other options which would allow it to 
potentially develop housing on its own land and/or acquire existing houses.  Further details 
will be presented to members once a recommended delivery mechanism has been 
established. 

1.9.2 The key drivers for managing a portfolio of residential properties are:

 The ability to influence the local housing market and potentially improve the quality 
of the private rented sector estate,

 The ability to contribute towards regeneration objectives in areas where the private 
sector alone is struggling to deliver the desired outcomes,

 The opportunity to generate additional income for the Council to reduce its reliance 
on grants, and

 The ability to contribute towards reducing the shortage of affordable housing and/or 
temporary accommodation.

Page 12



9

2.0 Property Organisational Framework

2.1 Overview of the Organisation’s Approach to Asset Management Planning
2.1.1 Irrespective of how specific assets are used and which service occupies which asset/s, the 

Council’s property is owned corporately.  This ensures that there is appropriate challenge 
to the occupation and utilisation of all property assets by the Authority.  In addition, 
corporate ownership ensures that all property assets are occupied, utilised and maintained 
to achieve corporate goals.

2.1.2 It is the role of each service unit to identify the potential implications for property assets 
when undertaking service reviews.  Potential property implications and requirements will 
be articulated in Service Action Plans and solutions to the issues raised will be agreed 
between the individual Service units and the Property unit.  Individual Service units will also 
input into the Council’s Property Review Process. 

2.1.3 Any identified asset management initiatives or plans will be taken to the Asset 
Management Group for discussion and approval.    

2.2 Strategic Fit with Corporate Business Planning
2.2.1 Swale Borough Council adopts a business and budget planning cycle, whereby each 

Service unit is required to complete an annual Service Plan plus annual business action 
plans.  

2.2.2 Each Plan identifies priority actions, initiatives and services for the current business cycle, 
linked to the Council’s Corporate Priorities.  Whilst there is generally no specific part of the 
Service Plan template that requires each service to separately identify asset related issues, 
those services that are most asset dependent do set out a nu
[...]
 carry out a more detailed Landholdings Review focussing on those 
vacant and surplus assets identified for potential disposal. Following completion of this 
review it is anticipated that a number of sites will be released for disposal.  

2.1 In the event that an asset unexpectedly comes forward for potential disposal and the review 
has not yet been carried out, this will be brought forward in the review programme to ensure 
that all necessary factors have been taken into consideration when making a 
recommendation to members regarding a possible asset disposal.

Page 27



Appendix D

24

2.2 A further consideration in deciding whether to dispose of an asset is whether that asset has 
the potential to generate additional revenue income for the Council, either through 
development by the Council or in partnership with another organisation. This issue is 
discussed in greater detail within the Property Strategy Strategy.

Responding to bids under Community Rights legislation 

2.3 As stated in 1.9 above, an asset disposal could be triggered under the Community Right to 
Challenge legislation.  In this event, the Community Asset Transfer Policy would apply and 
the terms of the asset disposal would need to reflect the terms of the transfer of the service.

Responding to bids from special purchasers 

2.4 A ‘special purchaser’ is defined in the RICS Valuation – Professional Standards, 8th Edition 
as “a particular buyer for whom a certain asset has special value because of advantages 
arising from its ownership that would not be available to general buyers in the market.”  For 
example a sitting tenant or an owner of adjoining land.

2.5 Where the Council is approached by a special purchaser who wishes to purchase Council 
property the Head of Property will carry out internal consultation with the relevant Heads of 
Service to identify any objections to disposal.

2.6 Where the property is held for investment (i.e. for income generation) the views of the Head 
of Fin
[...]
 Chief Executive, acting on 

the advice of the Chief Financial Officer, and in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, may make offers to acquire land and property of a value in excess of £100,000 in 
accordance with, and to give effect to, the Council’s strategies and corporate aims (subject 
to a report being prepared for the next Cabinet by the Chief Executive). In this situation, 
the emergency provisions within the Constitution would be invoked.

 
Compulsory Purchase 
3.13 The Council may consider, where appropriate the acquisition of land through its 

compulsory purchase powers. The Chief Financial Officer will be notified at the earliest 
opportunity and prior to any action, when consideration is being given to acquisition in this 
way. 

Page 44


	Agenda
	5 Property Strategy (including the Community Asset Transfer Policy)
	21.02.17- Swale Borough Property Asset Strategy 2017-2020 - Draft v6 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


- 1243 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 21 February 2017 from 7.00 pm - 8.23 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Cameron Beart (substitute for Councillor 
Andy Booth), Monique Bonney, Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Katy Coleman, 
James Hunt, Nigel Kay (substitute for Councillor Nicholas Hampshire), 
George Samuel and Ben Stokes.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Anne Adams, Philippa Davies and Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth, Nicholas Hampshire and 
Harrison.

1206 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the Fire Evacuation Procedure.

1207 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2017 (Minute Nos. 1109 – 1113) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

1208 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Sarah Aldridge requested that it be recorded that she was a Trustee of 
Grove Park School, Sittingbourne.

1209 PROPERTY STRATEGY (INCLUDING THE COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 
POLICY) 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, and 
the Head of Property Services to the meeting.  The Chairman advised that the 
Committee would be considering the draft Property Asset Strategy 2017 – 2020, as 
part of the three-year cycle; this included the re-write and update of the previous 
version of the Strategy 2012 – 2015.  The final document would be presented to 
Cabinet on 15 March 2017.

The Cabinet Member drew Members’ attention to page 2 of the report which set-out 
the key changes between the current document and the previous version.

The Head of Property provided some background dates to the process as noted on 
page 1 of the report and further explained that the Community Asset Transfer Policy 
was the same version as that reviewed by the Committee in September 2014 as it 
was out of sync with the Property Asset Strategy.  It would therefore be due for a 
review in November 2017.



Policy Development and Review Committee 21 February 2017 

- 1244 -

The Chairman suggested the Committee went through the document, section-by-
section, and he welcomed questions and recommendations.

Section 1 – Overarching Strategy (pages 7 – 12 of the report) and Appendix A 
(page 21)

A Member outlined the various different types of organisations which applied for 
asset transfers, and he considered charitable status to be a real safeguard in the 
process.  He also stated the importance of the Council empowering organisations to 
engage with the asset transfer process.

In response to questions, the Cabinet Member explained that the Council did assist 
communities to take-over assets, and that work with limited companies needed to 
be looked at further by the legal team.  The Head of Property also confirmed that 
legal advice would need to be sought with regard to the type of organisation the 
Council went into a long-term lease with.

A Member suggested that improved processing of Section 106 Agreements could 
assist the transfer of assets, with the potential for further funding opportunities for 
the community group.  The Cabinet Member agreed to look into this further.

In response to a question, the Head of Property explained that with regard to repair 
and maintenance, where Swale Borough Council (SBC) had a liability to repair, a 
condition survey would be carried out, ideally once a year.  There was a 5-year 
rolling maintenance programme, with periodic inspections.  When there was a long 
lease, it was the lease-holders’ responsibility to carry out repairs.

A Member considered not enough was made of Council assets.  He considered 
there should be more information on the assets that had been transferred to 
community groups or Parish Councils, in Appendix A of the report.

Paragraph 1.7.2, Page 10

A Member considered that feasibility studies should be carried out throughout the 
Borough, not only in Sittingbourne town centre.

Paragraph 1.8.2, Page 11

A Member sought clarification on which councils had invested £800m into 
Commercial Property.

In response, the Cabinet Member saw no reason why the rest of the Borough could 
not be included in the feasibility studies.  The Head of Property stated that all the 
community assets were named in paragraph 1.5.2, and there was a breakdown of 
all property listed in Appendix A.  This information was also available on the 
Council’s website.  The Cabinet Member agreed to look into which councils were 
referred to under Paragraph 1.8.2.

A Member highlighted some premises that still had signs from when SBC managed 
the asset, so that these remnants from SBC management could be removed 
following completion of a transfer.



Policy Development and Review Committee 21 February 2017 

- 1245 -

Paragraph 1.9, Page 12

A Member requested more information on the possibility of SBC acquiring housing 
stock.  The Cabinet Member explained that if this was to take place, SBC would not 
manage the properties; they were likely to be passed to AmicusHorizon for them to 
manage.

A further Member referred to the table on page 8 which set-out the aims and 
objectives for SBC’s property portfiolio, and he considered adding housing stock 
was not economically sustainable.  The Cabinet Member added that the Policy 
needed to be reasonably flexible, and a further Member suggested the term be 
altered to read ‘economically viable’.

Paragraph 1.1.2, Page 7

A Member suggested that on the list of market values, it would be useful to have a 
split of rental income, referencing the security of the tenure and the covenant 
strength, with a breakdown of rental incomes/book value to understand the balance 
of the portfolio.

The Head of Property advised that only a proportion of assets owned by the Council 
were income-generating.  In terms of the market rent, she explained that it was 
difficult to put a market value on certain community assets as there was no market 
value as such.  For this reason, financial regulations required only the book value to 
be reported.

The Member suggested that it would be useful to see the proportion of income from 
tenants when the lease had expired.  The Head of Property explained that property 
performance information was provided in an annual report.

Paragraph 1.9.2, Page 12

In response to a question, the Cabinet Member stated that it was possible to get the 
profit split of council land/affordable housing with reference to the ability to 
contribute towards reducing the shortage of affordable housing and/or temporary 
accommodation.

Section 2 – Property Organisational Framework (pages 13 – 17) and 
Appendices B (Pages 22 and 23) and C (Page 24)

A Member welcomed the Property Services Structure and roles chart set out on 
Appendix C, but requested names be added to the roles and asked whether all the 
roles were filled?

He also noted that reference had been made to the Cabinet Member for Localism 
on Page 22 of the report which needed to be amended.  Also, on page 23, he 
requested that with reference to officer and Member reporting arrangements, that 
minutes be circulated to all Members, not solely Cabinet Members.  The Cabinet 
Member agreed to look into this further.



Policy Development and Review Committee 21 February 2017 

- 1246 -

A Member considered town centre regeneration was fundamental to Property 
Services and queried how this fitted-in with the Policy and how it would be 
managed.  The Head of Property explained that town centre regeneration came 
under the Regeneration Team, but there would be assets that would be acquired 
and these would need to be managed.  This was currently being looked into, and 
would be either in-house or externally managed.

The Member highlighted the importance of making a recommendation on this 
matter, and considered that management needed to be properly integrated from 
day one, with a proper handover procedure.  The Member drew-up her 
recommendation ready for completion of this item.

Section 3 – Property Performance Framework (Pages 18 and 19)

Paragraph 3.3, Page 19

A Member requested that with reference to officer and Member reporting 
arrangements, that minutes be circulated to all Members, not solely Cabinet 
Members.  The Cabinet Member agreed to look into this further.

Section 4 – Executive Summary (Page 20)

A Member requested that reference to regeneration, be made to the Borough as a 
whole, not solely Sittingbourne.  

In response to a question, the Head of Property suggested that as any potential 
investment in housing stock was currently just an option being explored, it was too 
premature to include it as a future action at the present time.

Appendix D – Disposals Policy (Pages 25 - 31)

Paragraph 1.5, Page 25

A Member considered the Council should be looking to retaining assets and looking 
to make more of an income.  The Cabinet Member agreed.

Paragraph 1.18, Page 27

In response to a question, the Head of Property explained that disposals for leases 
over 7 years, or over £3,000, went to Cabinet for approval.

Paragraph 2.2, Page 27

A Member asked when some sites, after this review, would be released? The Head 
of Property advised that this was on-going, and was being carried out in phases. 
Some potential sites had been identified and talks were ongoing with housing 
associations/planning officers/developers.  This was in the Service Plan, and it was 
hoped the sites would be released for disposal by the end of this calendar year.



Policy Development and Review Committee 21 February 2017 

- 1247 -

Paragraph 2.2, Page 28

A Member considered that rather than ‘a further consideration in deciding whether 
to dispose of an asset……’, it should be ‘a main consideration….’.

Paragraph 3.4, Page 29

A Member suggested that consultation should be with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, as well as the Director of Regeneration.  The Head of Property 
confirmed that she would discuss this with the Director of Regeneration.

Paragraph 4.7, Page 30

A Member suggested that independent evaluation was preferable to internal 
evaluation, to avoid conflicts of interest.  The Head of Property stated that this 
depended on the individual site.  Some sites went to auction, and this would involve 
a sensible reserve price from the auctioneer.  In response from a further question 
from another Member, the Head of Property agreed to add RICS qualified surveyor 
to this paragraph.

The Head of Property, in response to a question, explained that the terms of 
reference for the Asset Management Group were set-out on Page 23 of the report, 
and the Asset Transfer Group was a more informal officer group.  She agreed to 
talk to the group about whether the group be made more formal.

Appendix E – Community Asset Transfer Policy (Pages 32 – 38)

Page 38

A Member noted reference to the Cabinet Member for Localism which needed to be 
deleted.

Appendix F – Acquisitions Policy (Pages 39 – 44)

Paragraphs 1.10 and 3.10

A Member queried decision-making, regarding officer delegations and the 
approvals process, on transactions between £30,000 and £100,000.

The Cabinet Member and Head of Property agreed to look into this further.

In response to a question, the Cabinet Member outlined the process if the asset 
transfer failed as outlined in Paragraph 1.5.5 on Page 9.

A Member stated that Paragraphs 1.8.2 and 1.8.4 needed to be amended to reflect 
the decision to allow the Council to borrow an additional £30m on top of the £30m 
previously agreed.

Councillor Monique Bonney moved a motion to recommend that the strategy 
included the integration of new acquisitions and disposals and this should be 
reflected in the property strategy for town centre regeneration, and broadened to 



Policy Development and Review Committee 21 February 2017 

- 1248 -

include town centres and any other sizeable acquisitions, and there should be a 
continuing process of management and communication between Property Services 
and the Regeneration Team.  This was seconded by Councillor James Hunt.

Councillor Nigel Kay moved a motion to recommend that when the review of the 
Community Asset Transfer Policy was made in October 2017 the following points 
should be considered (and borne in mind for any proposals for transfers in the 
meanwhile) as follows:

1. Discourage  transfers to Community Interest Companies. 

2. Encourage transfers to registered charities that give the members of the 
public who are the beneficiaries the opportunity to become members of the 
organisation and to control it (such as companies  limited by guarantee and  
Charitable Incorporated Organisations with a wider membership).

3. Highlight in the Policy the role of Swale Borough Council to assist 
organisations to be ready to have assets transferred to them by providing 
training, and this should be expressly set out in the policy.

4. Encourage a revised procedure for Asset Transfers, that are being funded by 
a Section 106 agreement, to ensure that whenever possible the Section 106 
monies facilitate additional grants being obtained.

This was seconded by Councillor Cameron Beart.

Councillor James Hunt moved a recommendation that all Members be given details 
of the Asset Register and Annual Report.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Cameron Beart.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance thanked the Committee for their 
positive contribution.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the 
Head of Property for attending the meeting.

Recommended:
(1) That the strategy included the integration of new acquisitions and 
disposals and this should be reflected in the property strategy for town centre 
regeneration, and broadened to include town centres and any other sizeable 
acquisitions, and there should be a continuing process of management and 
communication between Property Services and the Regeneration Team.  

(2) That when the review of the Community Asset Transfer Policy was made 
in October 2017 the following points should be considered (and borne in mind 
for any proposals for transfers in the meanwhile) as follows:

1. Discourage  transfers to Community Interest Companies. 

2. Encourage transfers to registered charities that give the 
members of the public who are the beneficiaries the opportunity to 



Policy Development and Review Committee 21 February 2017 

- 1249 -

become members of the organisation and to control it (such as 
companies  limited by guarantee and  Charitable Incorporated 
Organisations with a wider membership).

3. Highlight in the Policy the role of Swale Borough Council to 
assist organisations to be ready to have assets transferred to them by 
providing training, and this should be expressly set out in the policy.

4. Encourage a revised procedure for Asset Transfers, that are 
being funded by a Section 106 Agreement, to ensure that whenever 
possible the Section 106 monies facilitate additional grants being 
obtained.

(3) That all Members be given details of the Asset Register and Annual 
Report.  

1210 RECORD OF THANKS 

The Chairman thanked Members, both those at the meeting, and those who could 
not attend, for their input on the Committee over the past year.  He outlined the 
policies and strategies that had been considered by the Committee.

The Chairman thanked the Policy and Performance Officer for his support 
throughout the year, and he also thanked the Democratic Services Team.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


